

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S259999

In re MOHAMMAD
MOHAMMAD
on Habeas Corpus.

Court of Appeal of California
Second District, Division Five
No. B295152

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
No. BA361122
Hon. William C. Ryan

Answer Brief on the Merits

Michael Sattris (SBN # 67413)
Law Office of Michael Sattris
PO Box 337
Bollinas, CA 94924
(415) 868-9209
fax: (415) 868-2658
sattrislaw.eservice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	6
Issue Presented	6
Summary of Argument	6
Statement of Facts	9
A. Mohammad’s Legal Status.	9
B. Proposition 57.	9
C. CDCR’s Implementing Regulations.	11
D. The Grant of Habeas Relief in the Court Below.	13
Standard of Review	15
Argument	16
I. MOHAMMAD’S EXCLUSION FROM EARLY PAROLE CONSIDERATION IS CONTRARY TO SECTION 32(A)(1), WHICH EXTENDS SUCH CONSIDERATION TO ALL PRISONERS WHOSE PRIMARY OFFENSE IS A NONVIOLENT FELONY CONVICTION.	16
A. The Department’s Regulatory Exclusion of Mohammad From Early Parole Consideration Conflicts with the Plain and Unambiguous Text of Section 32 (a)(1), Which Extends Such Parole Consideration to Him.	18
B. The Extrinsic Evidence of the Official Ballot Material Supports the Textual Indications that the Electorate Intended to Provide Early Parole Consideration to Mixed-Offense Inmates, Like Mohammad, Whose Primary Offense Is a Nonviolent Felony.	24

C. Other Considerations Similarly Reinforce the Textual Indications that the Electorate Intended to Provide Early Parole Consideration to Mixed-Offense Inmates, Like Mohammad, Whose Primary Offense Is a Nonviolent Felony.....	32
Conclusion	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alliance for Constitutional Sex Offense Laws v. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 225 review granted May 27, 2020, No. S261362	12, 23
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	16
<i>Assn. of Cal. Ins. Cos. v. Jones [ACIC]</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376	35, 36
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	29
<i>California Cannabis Coal. v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	13, 15
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	32
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	32
<i>In re Cervera</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1073	32
<i>In re Edwards</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1181	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gadlin</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 784 review granted May 15, 2019, No. S254599	11, 37
<i>In re McGhee</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 902	11, 35, 37, 40
<i>In re Mohammad</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 719 review granted Feb. 19, 2020, No. S259999	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Schuster</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 943 review granted Feb. 19, 2020, No. S260024	12
<i>Lopez v. Sony Elecs., Inc.</i> (Cal. 2018) 5 Cal.5th 627	34
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	24
<i>People v. Leal</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 999	38
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 765	35
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	24
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Com</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744	25, 28
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	37
Statutes:	
Pen. Code, § 667.5	26, 27
Constitutions:	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 32	<i>passim</i>
Other:	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3490	12, 13, 19
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
